OPERATION/MAINTENANCE MANUAL
PORTABLE TRITIUM MONITOR
MODEL 400AC
Serial No. 4980, 4981
WORK ORDER NO. 3827
Photon Info Technology
PURCHASE ORDER NO.  MI18-007
  OVERHOFF TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Declare under our sole responsibility that the following equipment:
Description: Tritium in Air Monitor, Portable Model Series 400
Model Designation: 400AC
Application of Council Directive (s):
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 89/336/EEC and amending directives 91/263/EEC,
92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC
Low Voltage Directive 73/23EEC, and amending directive 93/68/EEC
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the following standard(s)
when installed in conformance with the installation instructions contained in the product documentation:
EN61326
EN61 000-3-2
EN61 000-3-3
EN61 000-4-2 Level 2
EN61 000-4-3
EN61 000-4-4
EN61000-4-5
EN61 000-4-6
EN61000-4-11
Pertinent LVD section of :
BS EN 61010-1
Class A, Radiated/Conducted Emissions Limits
Conducted Emissions, Equipment Class A
Conducted Emissions (Voltage Fluctuations)
Electrostatic Discharge Immunity
Electromagnetic Field Immunity
Electrical Fast Transient Immunity
Surge Immunity
RF Conducted Immunity
Voltage Dips Immunity
Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control
and laboratory use, Part 1: General requirements: 2001
Technical information is maintained at:	 Overhoff Technology Corporation
1160 U.S. Route 50, Milford, Ohio 45150
We, the undersigned, her by declare at the product(s) specified above conforms to the listed directive(s)
and standard(s)
Signature:
Full Name:
Position:
PO ox 82. 1160 U.S Route SO. i forcf, Ohio. 45 0-9705 usa
Tel phone 3 248 240 Fac imil 5 3 248 24 2
e-m iI es@overhoff.com
we 5 e h p www.overo.com
SAFETY NOTICE
This Tritium Monitor has been designed and tested in accordance with EN 61010-1.  To ensure that
the monitor is used safely, follow all safety and operating instructions in this manual.  If the monitor is
not used as described in this manual, the safety features of the monitor might be impaired.
� Do not use the monitor unless it is fully assembled, housed inside the case secured with the
screw fasteners it was supplied with.
� Turn off the power and remove the plug connection from the AC power converter before
removing batteries.
� Make sure the battery covers are properly closed and secured.
� Remove the battery from the monitor if the monitor is to be stored for long periods.
� This instrument has not been designed for indiscriminate opening or disassembly of the internal
parts. The bias voltage batteries are always connected to the ionization chamber cans, even
when the instrument is switched OFF. The electronics contains highly sensitive
semiconductors which are destroyed by even the slightest electrostatic discharge
� Not suitable for use in wet locations
� Not suitable for use in explosion hazard environments
� Refer to instruction label when connecting to the external jack for supplementary power input.
DO NOT EXCEED 3.5VDC!  Use only the AC power converter that was supplied with the
monitor.
SYMBOLS
The following international symbols are used with this manual and equipment:
Important Safety Information in Manual
DC (direct current)
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION              PAGE
1.0.  INTRODUCTION       1
1.1.  PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION